

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE OAKIE,
a/k/a LBJ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN

Federal Public Defender

MOLLY C. QUINN

Chief Appellate Attorney, *Counsel of Record*

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota

101 South Main Street, Suite 400

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104

molly_quinn@fd.org

605-330-4489

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. The Fifth and Sixth Amendments prohibit the use of acquitted conduct at sentencing.....	6
A. Sixth Amendment right to trial by jury.....	6
B. Fifth Amendment right to due process	8
II. <i>Watts</i> did not resolve the Fifth Amendment due process and Sixth Amendment concerns presented in this case	9
III. The time has come for the Court to resolve the constitutionality of the use of acquitted conduct at sentencing	10
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for the question presented.....	12
Conclusion.....	13

Appendix

Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (April 12, 2021) 1a

Appendix B – Transcript of sentencing hearing (January 13, 2020) 6a

Appendix C – Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing
(June 11, 2021) 56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7, 8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	6
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	9
